Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authenticatod by the wntten
signature(s) of the Liguidator(s)

Form 472

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 0 6
a

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

02965824

Name of Company

The Anne Sendall Group Limited T/A Casa Belle Design

1 fWe

M D Hardy, 35 Ludgate Hill, Birmingham, B3 1EH

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held on/summonad-fori6 June 2015 pursuant
to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy 1s attached)
lad before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the

company has been disposed of, and that the-samewas—done-accordingly{ no quorum was present at the
meeting,
2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held onisummened-ter-16 June 2015

pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before it
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and that the-seme-was-dere-acoordirgly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at 35 Ludgate Hill, Birmingham, B3 1EH

The winding up covers the penod from 10 September 2013 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close
of winding up)

The outcome of any meeting {Including any resolutions passed) was as follows

1
2
3

Signed /L‘( A #@V‘Ed/p, Date 16June 2015

Poppleton & Appleby
35 Ludgate Hill
Birmingham
>
<L
fa)
=
Ref ABN/MDH/GJB/SLHIIS/LG g "AJAIABYJ*
A20 22/06/2015 #48

COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




. The Anne Sendall Group Limited T/A Casa Belle Design

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 10 September 2013 To 16 June 2015

Page 2 of 3

{PS SQL Ver 502

Sof Af £ £
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
(23,114 06) Bank of Scotind plc NIL
NIL
ASSETS NOT PLEDGED
NiL Leasehold Property NIL
Cash at Bank 2222
NIL Plant & Machinery NIL
NIL Fixtures & Fittings NIL
19,676 33 Cash at bank - Client account 19,676 33
Business Rates Refund 412 58
3,000 00 Stock in Trade 9,254 17
29,365 30
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents Costs 1,820 00
Statutory Advertising 226 11
Statement of Affairs Fee 5,818 50
Stationery, Printing & Carriage 54 99
Specific Bond 90 00
Wages 2,225 00
Insurance 482 80
Storage Costs 107 50
Motor Expenses 97 50
Liquidators Fees 13,084 88
- (24,007 28)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{18,583 76) Wages Employees 5,358 02
(5,358 02)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(24,197 66) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
{3,512 26) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/MNIC NIL
(29,636 98) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL
(80,026 87) Redundancy Fund NIL
{39,896 41) Directors Loan Accounts NIL
NiL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(200 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(196,891 67) 000
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

17 June 2015 10 13




. The Anne Sendall Group Limited T/A Casa Belle Design
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 10 September 2013 To 16 June 2015

SofAL £ £

At D Haroley
M D Mardy
Liquidator

Page 3of 3 {PS SQL Ver 502 17 June 201510 13




FINAL REPORT TO CREDITORS,
SHAREHOLDERS & INTERESTED PARTIES

||
poppleton & appleby W

35 Ludgate Hill
Birmingham B3 1EH
T 0121 200 2962

F 01212368340
£ info@poppletonandappleby co uk
www poppletonandappleby co uk

QOur Ref MDH/GJB/SLH/JS/LG/ABN/CVLL261
16 June 2015
Dear Sirs

The Anne Sendall Group Limited T/A Casa Belle Design
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“the Company")

| refer to my draft final report 1ssued on 14 Apnl 2015 in accordance wath Secton 106 of the
Insolvency Act 1986, with which was enclosed Notice of the Final Meeting of Creditors convened
for 16 June 2015 | now enclose a copy of my Final Report which was presented at the Meeting
Appendix A serves to provide information required by statute

Liquidator's Actions Since Appointment

As adwvised previously, following my appomtment | arranged, in conjunction with the Company’s
Drrectors and my appointed Agents, an onsite sale of the Company’s stock

| also communicated my appointment to all stakeholders and tock steps to disclaim interest in the
Company's leasehold premises

| also spent time agreeing Preferential Creditor clams in order to pay a dvidend which | declared
on 22 July 2014

Receipts and Payments Account

| attach a copy of my Receipts and Payments Account between 10 September 2014 and 16
May 2015, which also details the proceeds from the realisations of the Company's assets and how
those funds have been applied dunng the entire Liquidation

Fixed Charge Assets

There were no assets which fell under a Fixed Charge in this matter

Assets Subject to Floating Charge

Stock

As Creditors will recall, the Company occupied a large warehouse from which 1t operated an
interior design service  In conjunction with these services, the Company also used the
premises to sell items of high quality home furnishings to the public

Continued
Coventry Office
Pappleton & Appleby {Midlands) LLP 1s a Limited Liabiity Partnershup registered in Englang & Wales celebrating . u Coventry University Technotogy Park
Registered Number OC386036 Puma Way
A list of members 15 available for inspection at the Registered Office, 35 Ludgate Hill Birmingham B3 1EH 130 yearS . Coventry
Licensed to act as Insolvency Practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales CV1 2TT




L-Jo

poppleton & appleby B

Following my appointment, { instructed independent Agents, Kumar & Co, a national firm of
Valuers and Auctioneers, regulated by The Royal Institute of Chartered Surveyors, to attend
the premises to review and value the stock

It was my Agents advice to hold a sale of the remaining stock from the Company’s premises
which, it was estimated, would realise approximately £3,000 Following the two day sale,
£9,254 was realised

No further realisations are expected
Cash at Bank and Rates Refund

| realised £22 from the Company’s bank account and £413 was recewved from Birmingham
City Council in relation to a business rates refund

Cash at Bank — Client Account

As Creditors will recall, the Company had only one Debtor that paid shortly prior to my
appointment, the funds being held by Poppleton & Appleby to the Company’s order and shown
as cash held on the Statement of Affars  Following my appointment, £19,676 was paid into
the Liguidation account No further funds have been realised

Investigation

As Liguidator, | undertook an initial investigation into the Company’s affairs to establish whether
there were any potential asset recovenes or conduct matters that justfied further investigation,
taking account of the publc interest, potential recovenes, the funds likely to be availlable to fund an
mnvestigation, and the costs involved There were no matters that justified further investigation in
the circumstances of this appointment

Within six months of my appointment, | was required to subrnii a confidential repoit to the Secretary
of State to include any matters which have come to my attention dunng the course of my work
which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present Director would make him unfit to be
concerned with the management of the Company | would confirm that my report has been
submitted

Costs of Liquidation

Professional Fees

Agents were instructed dunng the course of the Liquidation

The scope of therr engagement as well as the fees paid can be summansed as follows

" Description Agreed fee Final
' structure total
costs (£)
Kumar & Co Conducting a valuation of the Time costs and 1,820
Company's assets and disbursements
reportingfoverseeing sale of assets
Totab: . =+ |- - ! T . vt £1,820

Continued




poppleton & appleby &

The choice of professionals 1s based on their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my fee arrangement with
them The fees charged have been reviewed and | am satisfied that they have been
reasonable in the circumstances of the case

Liquidator's Remuneration

For the pencd from 10 September 2014 to 16 June 2015 my time costs amounted to £2,377 Time
cost incurred by this Firm in this penod equate to 13 hours at an average charge out rate of £186
per hour

The costs of the whole penod of the Liquidation paid to date are detaded on the attached Receipts
and Payments Account | have drawn fees of £13,085 against my own total time costs of £13,211
The time costs incurred by this Firm in this matter equate to 75 hours at an average charge out rate
of £176 per hour Further time costs will also be incurred in bringing the Liguidation to a close
although these will not be recoverable The basis for drawing my fees and expenses were approved
by Creditors at the inihial Creditors’ meeting and details of the date and content of the resolution
passed has been circulated previously

| can also confirm that the Statement of Affairs fee of £5,819 has been setiled The drawing of this
fee and the basis of charge was approved at the inihal meeting of Creditors. | believe that the other
costs of the procedure are self-explanatory However, if any further explanation is required | would
be only too happy to provide it upon request

I have attached as Appendix A, a schedule of the routine work undertaken by me as Liquidator to
date

In accordance with Statement of Insclvency Practice 9 | append to this report a detailed analysis of
time spent on the Liguidation since 10 September 2013

Outcome for Creditors

Secured Creditor — Bank of Scotland plc (“the Bank™)

As previously advised, the Company granted a Debenture in favour of the Bank dated 21 July 2006
which was duly registered at Companies House on 27 July 2006 compnising Fixed and Floating
charges over the Company's assets At the date of my appointment, the Bank was owed
approximately £18,984

As the Bank’s secunty was created after the Enterprise Act 2002, the Prescribed Part rules do apply
to any Floating Charge realisations The value of the Prescnbed Part 1s £1,846 However, there
are no funds avaitable for the Floating Charge Creditor and therefore the Prescnbed Part has not
been applled There were no additional Secured Creditors

Preferential Creditor Claims

The position as regards Preferential Creditors can be summansed best as follows -

Number of Preferential | Estimated Statement of Affairs ©  Final Value of Preferential

Creditor Claims v Value of Preferential Claims Creditor Claims
£18,084 £16,842

There has been a first and final dividend paid to Preferential Creditors at the rate of 32p n the £,
totaliing £5,358

Continued




o
poppleton & appleby &

No further dvidend will be payable | can also confirm that no interest has been paid on these
claims

Unsecured Creditors
The posthion as regards Unsecured Creditors can be summansed best as follows -

Number of Unsecured tstimated Statement of Affairs Final Value of Unsecured

Creditor Claims Value of Unsecured Claims Creditor Ciaims
£177,270 £146,418

In accordance with Rule 11 7 of the [nsalvency Rules 1986, | confirm that there will be no dividend
declared for the Unsecured Creditors as funds realised have been allocated to pay the costs and
fees of the procedure There have been no returns to Shareholders

Crown Creditors

| can confimm that the position as regards the claims from Crown Creditors was confirmed as
follows -

Number of Crown Estimated Statement of Affairs  Final Value of Crown Creditor

Creditor Claims Value of Crown Creditor Claims Claims

£33,149

The Prescribed Part

After taking into account the costs of the Liguidation the Company’s net property was £5,076, such
that there was no prescribed part available to distnbute to Unsecured Creditors

Conclusion

The Liquidation 1s, therefore, complete There are a number of Statutory Statements | have to
provide to Creditors when reporting, and these are dealt with at Appendix A

if you should require any further information concerning this Liquidation then please do not hesitate
to contact either myself or my Case Manager, G J Baxendale

Yours faithfully

At. D Ha
M D Hardy 2
Liquidator

Encs




APPENDIX A

ROUTINE WORK ORDINARILY UNDERTAKEN IN MEMBERS AND CREDITORS

* & & & o 0

VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATIONS

. Administration & Planning

Prepanng the documentation and dealing with the formahties of appomntment
Statutory notifications and advertising

Preparing documentation required

Dealing with all routine correspondence, e mails and telephone catls

Mawntaiming physical case files and electronic case details n our computersed
systems

Review and storage

Case bordereau reviews and maintenance

Case planning and administration

Case reviews

Prepaning reports to interested parties

Convening and holding meetings of Members and Creditors and, where appropriate,
the Commuttee

Cashiering

Maintaining and managing the Liguidator's cashbook and bank account(s)
Ensuring statutory lodgements and taxation affair obligations are met

Creditors

Dealing with creditor correspondence, e mails and telephone calls
Preparing reports to Creditors and other interested parties

Mantaining creditor information within our computerised systems
Reviewing and adjudicating upon proofs of debt received from Creditors

investigations

Review and storage of books and records

Preparing a report pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification Act (Not in a
Members Voluntary Liguidation)

Conduct investigations mnto suspicious transactions

Reviewing books and records to identify any transactions or actions a Liquidator may
take against a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of Creditors

. Realisation of Assets

Corresponding with debtors (where approprate) and attempting to collect outstanding
book debts

Liaising with the Company’s bank regarding the closure of the accounts(s)
Employment of Agents and Solicitors where appropriate to assist in dealing with the
above



APPENDIX B

STATUTORY DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS

Legislative requirements state that when an Insolvency Practitioner reports to Creditors, there
are certain statutory statements he must make In order to fully comply with these condrtions,
we have set out below the statements which apply in these proceedings in this Appendix,
rather than in the report itself, with the intention of keeping the report informative for Creditors
whom are more hikely to be interested in the practical points ansing in the insolvency

Comments as Regards Liquidator's Remuneration:-

| attach details of this firm's fee and disbursement recovery policy, which includes details of
our current charge out rates

Creditors/iMembers should note that a request for further Information regarding my fees and
expenses should be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, pursuant to Rule 4 49E
of the Insolvency Rules 1986, detals of which can be found on our website at
www poppletonandappleby co uk and selecting Creditors Login, Creditors Guidance
Notes, Creditoer/Members Rights and Rule 4 49E A hard copy can be provided upon wntten
request

Furthermore, | am obliged to advise Creditors/Members of therr nght to appeal the level of
my remuneration and expenses, pursuant to Rule 4 131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, a
copy of which can be found con our website at www poppletonandappleby co uk and
selecting Creditors Login, Creditors Guidance Notes, Creditor/Members Rights and Rule
4 131 This allows Unsecured Creditars/Members, with the permission of the Court or wath
the concurrence of 5% or more of the Unsecured Credilors/Members {(inciuding the
creditor/member instigating this process) to request further details as regards remuneration
and expenses within the penod of 21 days from receipt of this report Secured Credttors
have dentical nghts

Unsecured Creditors/Members, with either the permission of the Court or the concurrence
of at least 10% of Creditors/Members may apply to Court to challenge the amount and/or
basis of the Liquidator's fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses
already incurred, within 8 weeks of the receipt of this report Secured Creditors have
identical nghts



The Anne Sendall Group Limited T/A Casa Belle Design
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 10/09/2014 From 10/09/2013
of Affairs To 16/06/2015 To 16/06/2015
FIXED CHARGE CQSTS
(23,114 06) Bank of Scotlnd plc NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSETS NOT PLEDGED
NIL Leasehold Property NiL NIL
Cash at Bank NIL 2222
NIL Plant & Machinery NIL NIL
NiL Fixtures & Fittings NIL NIL
19,676 33 Cash at bank - Chent account NIL 19,676 33
Business Rates Refund NIL 412 58
3,000 00 Stock in Trade NIL 9,254 17
NIL 29,365 30
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents Costs NIL 1,820 00
Statutory Advertising NIL 226 11
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL 5,818 50
Stationery, Printing & Carniage NIL 54 99
Specific Bond NIL 90 00
Wages NIL 2,225 00
Insurance NIL 482 80
Storage Costs NIL 107 50
Motor Expenses NIL 97 50
Liquidators Fees 3,484 88 13,084 88
{3,484 88) {24,007 28)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{18,583 70) Wages tmiployees NiL 5,358 02
NIL (5,358 02)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{24,197 66) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NiL
(3,512 28) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC NIL NIL
(29,636 98) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
(80,026 87) Redundancy Fund NIL NIL
(39,896 41) Directors Loan Accounts NIL NIL
NIL NiL
|
DISTRIBUTIONS
| {200 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(196,891 67) {3,484.88) 0.00

REPRESENTED BY

NIL

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 16 June 2015 16 25




£S5 606L0Zaunr gL ¥1-10-Gl uoisiapn Z o | abed

66 082 pauiie]) $INIUWILINGSIQ |8I0)

B8 ¥80'CL paure|J saed (2o
0L 581 00 2IE°T ogzL (] il ¥ 061 oL g SJNCH €30
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buipas)
oo 000 000 [£423] e} ole]¢] a0 g $1355Y JO SUONESHEGY
0o0 000 0o 000 00 000 000 suopeBiisaaut
{8 E61 00wy L 052 oo oLy g0 sz SRNPIID
000 000 000 06 0 000 000 000 sJanew oyoads 2589
Gl vl 00 €26 0ES 0o0a oLE 09l a9 0 Buueld g vonensiwpy
(3) oyey HEIS voddng S|RUOISERI0Id
Aoy ebeiaay (3) 1509 awiy SINOH [R10L ? sjuesissy 101085 W0 JeBeuep 1auped UOJI2UN.{ HIOM JO UCHEDIHSSE))

5102/90/81 ol ¥102/60/0L woig I
1S0d apon 1alfoy '
uBisaq aag esed y/L papwn dnoig) [epuss auuy ay] - NOY '

Aewwing 1509 9 awl] 6dIS - Al3ug awi|



€560 G102 3unr 9l F1-10-Gl UotsIap, Z jo z abeg

00 081 leo)

0002 abeicig 51 Ao S102/50/62
00 62 abesnig gL xdy $10Z/0/0E
0002 ebeioig 5| Jew SLOZEONE
0002 abeicig 61 qay SL02/20HT
oo 0z abeioig G| uer §10Z/10/08
0002 obesng i 32Q YLOZRZWIE
0002 851015 ¢| AON vl0Z/ ez
00 62 8b2i0i§ ¢t 10 pLOZIOLILE
0007 sbeiolg p| 1dag b10Z/60/0€
junowy asoding pue adA ) 81EQ LCIDESUERIL

180403U1 UR SBY B18|20SER AUR JO UUN Y JO 1BP|OY IO BYI YIHyM u) Aued o) 30 LU SIepioy 2{H0 Y ©) ejqeded JO pred SJUNOWE JaYIQ

G102/90/91 ol vLOZ/60/0) WoId
1504 @poD 1aafoug
uBisaq sjj@g BSeD /L paywr dnoio ||epuas auuy 3y} - NGV

sjuswasingsiq z A10693e)
Arewwing 3s09 g awl] 6dIS - A13ug awi




6F 60 GL0Z 8unr gL FL-10-Gl UOISIIA Z jo | ebed
66 08T PAWIEL) SILBLISSINGS]] (BI10L
88 ¥BO'CY peaune|] sse4 [@l0)
3371 00 LIZ'S 01 §¢ 000 0L 5P Q9 gL 08 01 SINOK (10
00 582 0S L84 052 000 000 000 062 Bupesy
9} €02 054941 oL@ wo 0B 0zs cLl §1955y JO sUolESIESY
16 P9I 05 069 ors 000 13 09 0€EQ suonebnsaaly
[¢:: R A 00882 ¥ 0L be 0o QL9 [ 06E sonpssg
000 oo oo 000 00 L] 000 Ssellew J4nads esen
75 €Ot 0% 1266 08 £t oo 0LET oL orZ uued  uonensuiwpy
(3) |rey He1s uoddng S{BUO}SS0j0.d
Aunoy eBriaay (3} 1800 oy SINCH [Bl0) P SjUTISISEY ORGS0 1abeuey iouyed UO[I3UNY RIOM JO LONEINISSR|D

§102/90/91 ol
1S0d 2ponvslond

ubisaq ejjag BseD v/ PaIWN] dNCIS ||IBPUS 2UUY BY] - NOY

Arewiwng 3509 9 awl] gd|S - A13ug awiny



6% 60 G10Z sunr 9| PL-L0-GL UOISIDA Z jo g abey

00 95€ |20l
0002 atierols gl Aeywy S102/50/62
0002 abeiig 1 idy SLOZIVONE
0002 abesoig g| Jew SLOZILO/E
0002 abeJolg Gt gad SLO2Z0NE
0002 aba;0lg g1 uer SLAZ/LOME
0002 abeuorg | 290 FLOZRZLILE
00 02 ab8icI5 y1L AON LTI LIGT
0002 sbeioig ¢1 100 FLOZAL/LE
0002 sbeioig v1 1dag PHOZ/B0/0E
0002 afesoig ¢1 Bny $102/80/82
0002 I abmoig Ao PLOZILONE
0002 abesoig ¢1 aunp YLOZ/90/0E
05 ZL efieinlg ¢ Aewy vL0Z/S0/0E
05 L} abeiolg p4 tdy vLOZIF0/08
05 L1 abeioig vLiew PLOZA0/E
0521 sbrioig ¢l gagy vL02/20/82
05 2t aberolg 1 uer PLOZ/LOILE
05 82 absoIn £10Z/60/08
wunowy esoding pue adA} oleq uojoesues |
. 188180 UL $2Y 012} YotEw AUR 1O ULILY SIY 10 JBPIOY 8210 YT LINYM L) AUed O} JO L)) SI9P|OY BD1H0 BY) O} BjqeARd JO pred Siunowe EL1THTs]

. §102/90/91 oL

150d 2poD 190y
ubisaq aljag eSEY Y/ L PANWIT dnoicy [|lepuag BULY 3y - NOV

sjuawasingsiq z A1obajen
Alewwing 3s09 R swi] 6d|S - A13ug swi|




